the fair value model in FRS 140 should be determined on the basis that its carrying amount will be

recovered through sale. Furthermore, it introduces the requirement that deferred tax on non-depreciable

assets that are measured using the revaluation model in FRS 116 to be always measured on a sale basis of

that asset.

Previously, the Group recognised deferred tax on fair value changes of investment properties using the

presumption that the underlying assets would be recovered through use.

   Page 8

BERJAYA CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No: 554790 - X)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 APRIL 2013

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

The adoption of FRS 112 has resulted in the Group derecognising the prior year's deferred tax on fair

value changes of investment properties. The Group has applied this change in accounting policy

retrospectively and certain comparatives have been restated.

The following are the effects to the financial position as at 30 April 2012 and 30 April 2011 arising from

the above:

Group Effect of

adopting

As at 30 April 2012 As reported FRS 112 As restated

Statement of Financial Position RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Deferred tax assets   47,198   1,301   48,499

Associated companies   928,909   43,066   971,975

Reserves - capital reserve   13,640   558   14,198

Reserves - retained earnings   1,029,963   76,849   1,106,812

Non-controlling interests   4,831,412   54,300   4,885,712

Deferred tax liabilities   384,374   (87,340)   297,034

As at 30 April 2012

Income Statement

Share of results of associates   7,837   2,553   10,390

Income tax expense   (255,588)   (6,485)   (249,103)

Profit attributable to equity holders of Parent   306,677   4,894   311,571

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests   283,779   4,144   287,923

As at 30 April 2011

Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax assets   33,454   956   34,410

Associated companies   662,090   40,513   702,603

Reserves - capital reserve   17,804   558   18,362

Reserves - retained earnings   788,919   71,955   860,874

Non-controlling interests   4,762,320   50,156   4,812,476

Deferred tax liabilities   355,044   (81,200)   273,844

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards Framework

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") issued a new MASB

approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS Framework").

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS

141 Agriculture ("MFRS 141") and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate ("IC

15"), including its parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called 'Transitioning Entities').